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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE 
NE comer of Ridgeleigh Road and Wardman 
Road intersection 
9th Election District 
5th Councilmanic District 
(800 Ridgeleigb Road) 

Albert S. lun and Susie N. Chung 
Petitioners 

BEFORE THE * 

DEPUTY ZONING * 

COMMISSIONER* 

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY * 

Case No. 2009-0338-A * 

******** *********** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners bfthe subject property, Albert S. lun and Susie 

N. Chung for property located at 800 Ridgeleigh Road. The variance request is from Sections 

IB02.3.C.1 and 300.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a 

dwelling addition with setback as close as 6 feet front and sides and 10 feet to rear lot lines in lieu 

of the required 25 feet, 10 feet and 30 feet respectively; and to allow a front porch (open 

provection) with a front setback of 18 feet in lieu of 18 feet 9 inches. The subject property and 

requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners' Exhibit No.1. The front door of 

the dwelling and the garage entry face Tred A von Road. The dwelling is on a comer lot and there 

is no opportunity to add additional living space on either of the two street sides which leaves the 

back and left sides of the dwelling as the only viable options. An existing detached garage will be 

demolished to allow the proposed addition. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. The comments indicate no opposition or other recommendations concerning 

the requested relief. 
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The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject 

property having been posted on July 5, 2009 and there being no request for a public hearing, a 

decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to 

indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of 

the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, 

the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with 

the requirements of Section 307.1 of the RC.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the 

RC.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty andlor unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, 

this ~1:Joday of July, 2009 that a variance from Sections IB02.3.C.l and 300.1 of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (RC.Z.R.) to permit a dwelling addition with setback as 

close as 6 feet front and sides and 10 feet to rear lot lines in lieu of the required 25 feet, 10 feet and 

30 feet respectively; and to allow a front porch (open provection) with a front setback of 18 feet in 

lieu of 18 feet 9 inches is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following: 

1. 	 The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of 
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at 
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. 
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return, 
and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

tf::dir!JK 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 
County Executive Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

July 29,2009 

ALBERT S. JUN AND SUSIE N. CHUNG 

800 RIDGELEIGH ROAD 

BALTIMORE MD 21212 


Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 

Case No. 2009-0338-A 

Property: 800 Ridgeleigh Road 


Dear Mr. Jun and Ms. Chung: 

Enclosed please firid the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 

any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 

Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information 

concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 


Very truly yours, 

£::-H~ 
THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

c: Kenny E. Sollers, 1102 East Joppa Road, Towson MD 21286 

Jefferson Building /105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 1031 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887·3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at E?ctY (.tD6z U£-.I&lt A..P 
which is presently zoned DIe t2'c /j;? 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) J13 o;Zt. 3 .... c. t A-ND 3ct) .. 1. BGZ:-/R.... 

To tfi£J2.IY/rI(,4 Dt~;JUfr /JPorTIe»<J l(J1'H-( 5"~rBJ4-C..I<..s fj-J> l2ic-s 2. )t~ 6'~f=r Fe~ J9¥.JO 
Si.D1i.S ;:TN'D /()~rr: To If.''7A-f?- tAl, (...iJA."£.s /11.,/ t.IIE U o~ tJ+-e /c£f!PUlrL?-D -4.!JP7) /0 Fr: 

ftND 30 F'r: fi :g;s:.PaC11 V"'Z-l~y /+N7;) TV I}UA:11,.l../ /f F.R-c;vv'T' ii90,eCH Gp5~0 f;e::,'v,£clJotJ) 
w/rl+ A-,(S.t£'l-I.3/5}C f, q:= /~ FT. rN LIIiF-V cJ(-z:;:. /8 r=T: 7>NCN €'5 , 

p4Jl..;l . 1lr~ 6-;a.~-~ . 
of the zoning (egulatio~f Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back 
of this petition form. 

Property IS to bfj posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expense!s of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and 'restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


IM/e do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contra,ct Purchaser/Lessee: LegaIOwner(s): 

Attorney For Petitioner: 
Address 

bALTTMOJt.E 
City 

. Telephone No. 

00 ::zJAI'l.-f615 
State Zip Code 

. 

Representative to be Contacted: 

KENNY E. SOLLEt2.S 
.Name 

ll()~ E JnPPA Rb. JfltJ .:.gJ.~ - qc..OO~J03 
Address . Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Balllmore County. 
this day of .' that the subject mailer of this petition be set for a public hearing. advertised. as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and (nat Ihe property be repOSled. 

CASE NO. 

REV 10125101 



•Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore· County, as 
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public Dearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

, '. 
That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at Q'a:? mPGcLe:r::GH Ro 

Addres.s. 

no 
City State Zip Code 

.That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which liwe base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above a,ddress (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): 

Although our home's address is 800 Ridgeleigh Road, the house "visual front" front door and garage entry face Tred 
A von Rd. and therefore our references are to Tred A von as the front. 

Because our home is located on a corner lot, there is no opportunity to add additional space on either of the two street 

sides (along Tred Avon or Ridgeleigh Rds) leaving the back and left sides as the only vi<;ble options. 


An existing detached garage located at the left rear comer of the property and approximately 5' in from the rear 

property line and 1-2' in from the left side property line will be demolished to allow the addition to be constructed. 


The positioning of the existing house on the property is fairly well centered bet'ween all four propeity lines. 


Therefore the addition is planned to be constructed on the left side when facing from Tred Avon Rd. and the existing 

detached garage removed, in essenceadding distance between that side property line and the nearest structure to the 


property line. '. .... ,-~ 


We are therefore seeking a rear setback (as viewed from Tred Avon) of 1,0· in rreu of the required 30' and, 


We are not seeking a change to the left side setback requirement (as viewed from Tred Avon Rd.). 


That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that jf a .for,mal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting c.nd 

advert~Sin~y be required to provide additional informa~l~~ __________ 

$19'''''' $.,,,",Q~ 
Su "2..1 EN. C H-loJCr 

Name - Type or Print Name ­ Type or Print 

tf- t:;("
------­ -­

3:2...1- L/l.{7...4
"..-----­ -­ -­ -­ - --- ... -

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY. this ;XSTif day of J'u. IV £ . cXoocr~. before me. a Notary Public of the State 
of Maryland. in and for the.County afQresaid. personally appeared 

ffLf.JE(LT ..:5. vUN, /4rv1> SULI€ N. CH-UIJG­
the' Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s) 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

REV 10/25101 
'''.' 
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• ~ e eAffidavIt in Support of Administr'ative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury lathe Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore' County, as 
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto, 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at "ZC'O MOG.5Le::t:GH RD 

Address 


BAt r:r:MOJt.E no 
City' State lip Code 

ThaI based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative' 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty) 

Although our home's address is 800 Ridgeleigh Road, the house "visual front" fl'ont door and garage entry face Tred 
Avon Rd, and therefore our references are to Tred Avon as the front. 

Because our home is located on a corner lot. there is no opportunity to add additional space on either of the· two street 
sides (along Tred Avon or Ridgeleigh Rds) - leaving the back and left: sides as the only viable options, 


An existing detached garage located at the left: rear comer of the property and approximately 5' in from the rear 

property line and 1-2' in from the left: side propelty line will be demolished to allov,,' the addition to be constructed, 


The positioning of the existing house on the property is fairly well centered bet'vveen all four propelty lines, 


Therefore the addition is planned to be constructed on the left side when facing frolll Tred l\ vun Rd, and the existing 

detached garage removed, in essence adding distance between that side prc)perty lille and the nearest structure to thC' 

property'line, o~~~~ . 

We are therefore seeking a rear setback (as viewed from Tred Avon) of 101 in ~Ilu. of the requi red:;o' and, 


We are not seeking a change to the left side setback requirement (as viewed from fred Avon Rd,), 


That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affianl(s) will be required to pay a reposting 2.Ild 

advertiSing fe;;g:y be requ"ed 10 prOVide addillonal Informal~on. .-lc- --Io-/_l~=======--:------

Signature ~ 
HL(jEf2-T S. J1..t N, 

Name - Type or Print Name, Type or Print 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, 10 wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, thiS a,sm day of Ju.:~~ 
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared 

, C)oo:1_, before me, a Notary Public of the Slate 

ALfZ>EILT S. J'u N 14-1\11> SULI E' tJ. C HUN G-
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s) 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seat 

My Commission Expires __....:.7-1-j_~_.J--().j)__O_,1________ 
REV 10125101 

, /. 
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Petition. for Administrative Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at &--0 (IDeS·;::' f..;:i-l6...H I'Q..-f:::> 
which is presently zoned l2fe £)<~i.-/ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is describea in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a hereof, hereby petition for a Varia.nee from Section(s)}J.i3 (J;<;. 3., C.':>, 1. ;4:f\./D 3cc) ,C J~ BCZi'::'" 

/V/. It.4 L);.. ·v-;::....LL·; JC'{,- rIOt.) it:,. rH Sib A-r ('.'! ,:.,,',"- /'l. (" 't·. }'3..,.- -,C,). " .• ,~ /'..~ "0'"- --"~ I},..'> .. -.'- .. :....J~ 7?- t--{ IE::-t:.' ........ i :7rV 


s~ t')1; S ;11,,'D /tJ; r"::1"~ (r/;vilS /f.j' t.1 IF r..) o;=- r)+<i: Ui j'L-;f.D d;!..5-P.T j t.:1 j':1:-i 

ft/'v'[) ;~"~.5:.t-"i-;( n 'y'1J£.. y ,n/'Vi;) TV J1t-i-·CJ'{...{../.n F/2--c4..-J1' i-f (~')P'Ft"; f,i£!'::');:JIC7V~ 
UV'I1'~}f- 4,5'<j-i3/j-c' i'::;::: r~ //U L/IF- /8 ri~ 9/A/(/-I""'5' , .' 

pi~£),'l,fr, ./ _ 
"n:::::-~ .6 <Act," 0' 

of the regulatib~f Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back 
of this petition form. 

Property IS to be; posted and advertised as ::Jrescribed by the zoning regulations 
I, or we agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting. etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

and 'restrictions of f3altimore adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury. that IIwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contra,ct Purchase:rILessee: LegaIOwner(s): 

Attorne'j.( For Petitioner: 

AI5E;RT S IlA.U 

Address Telephone No. 

BALJIMO~_~--'--.lO~·P~--,'2J~A.>-I...I2.;b-~'~t6~1.5~ 
City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Name 

JIQ~ E' ;JOPPA RD. 
Address Telephone No. 

TOWSON H1:> C11;J.gfo 
City State Zip Code 

to be required, it is by the 
:CC--~-:--":-:--::-:-:T-;;:, "c--:-c:--::-= that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, 

be reposteO. 

OfBaltimore County 

CASE ;\0. Reviewed By _"_"J_L_" 
70/25101 

http:BALJIMO~_~--'--.lO~�P~--,'2J~A.>-I...I2
http:Section(s)}J.i3


~ --~, . , 
~__	-C/V\)I ~\;.(;-- ·1 'I::"-5C iQ..1. f'T! ~f 

800 12.I .JD c:.~~ t_ z l O-i-i )) , 

"'-" .... ,/ I v\,JT~;It ~; 'C.':'"r" elv,J Olz:. ~ f: l D 6·· E L.~.l er H A I;V 0! " L_·· , 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 


Department of Permits & Development Management Date: July 8, 2009 
Baltimore County 
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Room 111 
Towson, MD 21204 

Attention: Ms. Kristen Matthews/Mr. John Lewis 

Re: 	 Case Number: 2009-0338-A 
Petitioner/Developer: Chung 
Date of Hearing/Closing: July 20,2009 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign (8) required by law 
were posted conspicuously on the property located at: 800 Ridgeleigh Road. 

The sign (s) were posted on: July 5, 2009., 

2944 Edgewood Avenue 
Baltimore, MD 21234 
(410) 530-6293 

SEE ATTACHED SITE PHOTOS 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPJiE.RTMENT OF RMITS AND DE~o,PMENT MANAGEMENT 
. •. ZONINC; REVI.EW . P r+lI1-s ml6- T- pc::s,r 

ADMiNISTRATIVE VARiANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND Di',TES LIs.r 

Address 3cJo E-ID6-EL.&I6-I+ K I~ _____ 

Contact Person: Phone Number: 4 '10-887-339-1 
Planner, Please Print Your Name 

Filing Date: 6/Zbr r Posting Date: '¢f2P r Closing Date: .?b-~Q? 
Any contact made with this office regarding the status, of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number . 

. 1, 	 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Ar,y 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on 
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 
date. 

2. 	 DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. . 

3. 	 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner.' He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification 
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted, 
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail. 

·4. 	 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 

(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 

commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be 

changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 

posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 

this office. ' 


(Detach Along Dotted line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINiSTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Case Numb~~-~ ; o :6$a I -A Add ress (500 -#lJii? K/ D6~f:.. L(J 6- if-· (Z i) 

Petitioner's Name C;'ll.'/)'v'{;,-' 	 Telephone 4 It) '3")...l-4f4'Ali 

Posting Date: 16 ,:FIq'9 	 Closing Date:'7/;-z()/~ f
.I OEUiP.t..i.,.f/UC..... I . I jf$

Wording for Sign: To Permit 131;11(,,(4"((;- . .itD.:2i(/(ty.j}:;;df::(8/k:'4c},- (;1/= j)~ (us;;; lifs tJ· 1-;::;" FIe'oIlv1 

WCR - Revised 6125/04 

BALTiMORE COUi'JTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

Zor~ING REVIEW 




• 

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 


ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: 

Petitioner: J5AJIo..- e!(u.,\J(i 

Address or Location: ¥OO :Rt't)GPL-&".D:>'H"R» ~At-r-. no ~r~,'2-

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 
...-.Name: __~'=4~~~u~s=~~:n~~=~~~~Ok-~~~~4~~~C~.~_~______________________ 

Address: Hen... Z; ;:I'<>PrA ""RD 

To......;;k2-;} Me .......\'~.,.-' 

Telephone Number: _Lf--!..lo__ __ ___________________________-_~_;...:,S--_-_cr._6<_(::b 

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

Development Management 

July 21,2009 
Albert Jun & Susie Chung 
800 Ridge\eigh Rd. 
Baltimore, Md. 21212 

Dear: Al bert Jun & Susie Chung 

RE: Case Number 2009-0338-A, 800 RidgeJeigh Rd. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department ofPernlits and Development Management (PDM) on June 26, 2009. This Jetter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

Very truiyyours, 

w,. CJ, 14~Q9­
W. Carl Richards, J r. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: 	 People's Counsel 
Kenny E. Sollers; 1102 E. Joppa Rd.; Towson, MD 21286 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 ITowson, Maryland 21204 IPhone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd . gOY 


www.baltimorecountymd


• • 
BAL:TIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 
 ? 
.... 

TO: \ 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director D 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office ofPlanning 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Petition(s); Case(s) 09-338- Administrative Variance 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and does not oppose the 
petitioner's request. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Donnell Zeigler in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

Prepared By: \-c:-~~~..p:::::;.~"')"'---4~-~~l,...4..aJoM"-
CM/LL 

f .RECEIVED 

'JUL24l009 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

W:IDEVREV\ZAC\9·338.doc 



07/10/2009 14:03 ENG ACCESS PERMITS PAGE 05/09 e 

Q IIJC"~rlc)' 1<. Swailll-SIKlc)', ",/1':1111,':; .'11,'(,"'<:1111:'"iYlnrlin O'M"Il~,·. (;(lH'I'II ...r 
111111'11.111), (i. Ilww'l, 1.1. (""'('I'IIII}' N.;iI J. r'cder~';11, Ildllli,II.I1IW/tI,.I State[igtway

Administration 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Date'; ..ju,,-y \D, Z. OD 7 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office of Item No. Z()o9- 0533-A 
Pennits and Development Management &::(f.KrD6\lt-EU~H~A.1) 
County Office Building, Room 109 Ot-\1\.~1\.o~t::r;qy
Towson, Maryland 21204 ~IVIJ"'- "'12..(A~~ 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for tl~e opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofItern No. 2.009- 0338-A.;­

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also) you may E-mail him at 
(mbailey@sha.state.md.us), 

Very truly yours, 

~~~sg~~~(J;
Engineering Access Permits 
Division 

SDFIMB 

My te1eph\'lne nurnbel'/I(,Il·(l'OO llum'bel'lg 
MarJlla7l.(1 fir-ifNi /',f17'IJiOI! r{)1' 'W.j~(/:I:1'(!(lli(!r.(1"ln{/ 01·-;/3P:-r--(!-'C~-'I.1;-:,8:::::00:-: t /l-:-'.•7:;;;ij=-G,2=2:::::r,s:-:s:7 teW~irIr~ Thll F'rllE! 
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Patricia look - Re: Case Nos. 2009-0337-A and 2009-0338-A - comments needed 
W% ; 

From: Dennis Kennedy 

To: Murray, Curtis; Zook, Patricia 

Date: 7/23/200911:43 AM 

Subject: Re: case Nos. 2009-0337-A and 2009-0338-A - comments needed 

CC: Bostwick, Thomas 

Sorry about that... vacation schedules. 

We have no comments on either of these items. 

Dennis Kennedy 

»> Patricia Zook 7/22/200911:39 AM »> 
Good morning Dennis and Curtis ­

We received the below-described administrative variance files yesterday. Both files are missing comments 
from your departments. If your department has 'no comments' on the requests, just respond to my e-mail 
and place it in the files. 

CASE NUMBER: 2009·0337·A 
5416 Bangert Street 
Location: N side of Bangert Street; 320 feet Wof Gaylord Street 
11th Election District, 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner: Todd and Trina Miceli 
Closing Date: 7/20/2009 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE To permit a proposed addition (attached garage) with a side yard setback of 9 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet 
and a total of 23 feet in lieu of the required 40 feet; and confirm a front setback of 36 feet in lieu of the required 40 feet for the existing structure. 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0338-A 
800 Ridgeleigh Roadd 
Location: NE corner of Ridgeleigh Road and Wardman Road intersection. 
9th Election District, 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner: Albert S. Jun and Susie N. Chung 
CloSing Date: 7/20/2009 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE To permit a dwelling addition with setback as close as 6 feet front and sides and 10 feet to rear lot lines in lieu of 
the required 25 feet; 10 feet and 30 feet respectively; and to allow a 
front porch (open provection) with a front setback of 18 feet in lieu of 18 feet 9 inches. 

As always, thanks for your help. 

PatliZook 
Baltimore County 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson MD 21204 .
. . 
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Patricia Zook - Case Nos. 2009-0337-A and 2009-0338-A - comments needed 

From: Patricia Zook 
To: Kennedy. Dennis; Murray, Curtis 
Date: 7/22/2009 11 :39 AM 
Subject: Case Nos. 2009-0337-A and 2009-0338-A - comments needed 
CC: Bostwick, Thomas 

Good morning Dennis and Curtis ­

We received the below-described administrative variance files yesterday. Both files are missing comments 
from your departments. If your department has 'no comments' on the requests, just respond to my e-mail and 
place it in the files. 

CASE NUMBER: 2009·0337-A 
5416 Bangert Street 
Location: N side of Bangert Street; 320 feet W of Gaylord Street. 
11 th Election District, 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner: Todd and Trina Miceli 
Closing Date: 7/20/2009 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE To permit a proposed addition (attached garage) with a side yard setback of 9 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet 
and a total of 23 feet in lieu of the required 40 feet; and confirm a front setback of 36 feet in lieu of the required 40 feet for the existing structure. 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0338-A 
800 Ridgeleigh Roadd 
Location: NE corner of Ridgeleigh Road and Wardman Road intersection. 
9th Election District, 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner: Albert S. Jun and Susie N. Chung 
Closing Date: 7/20/2009 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE To permit a dwelling addition with setback as close as 6 feet front and sides and 10 feet to rear lot lines in lieu of 
the required 25 feet; 10 feet and 30 feet respectively: and to allow a 
front porch (open provection) with a front setback of 18 feet in lieu of 18 feet 9 inches. 

As always, thanks for your help. 

PattiZook 
Baltimore County 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson MD 21204 

410-887-3868 
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